
Frequencies

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

I already voted 562 76.8 76.8 76.8

Voting early either by 

mail or in person

61 8.3 8.3 85.0

Voting on election day 109 15.0 15.0 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald Trump 335 45.8 45.8 45.8

Joe Biden 350 47.8 47.8 93.7

Someone else 44 6.0 6.0 99.7

Undecided 2 0.3 0.3 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald Trump 1 0.1 34.4 34.4

Joe Biden 1 0.2 65.6 100.0

Total 2 0.3 100.0

Missing System 730 99.7

732 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Republican Martha 

McSally

336 46.0 46.0 46.0

Democrat Mark Kelly 358 48.9 48.9 94.9

Someone else 16 2.2 2.2 97.0

Undecided 22 3.0 3.0 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Republican Martha 

McSally

12 1.6 52.9 52.9

If the Presidential Election were held today, would you vote for Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Valid

When it comes to voting in the November election, which of the following best describes your 

intention?

Valid

Which candidate are you leaning towards at this time?

Valid

Total

If the election for US Senate was being held today, for whom would you cast your vote?

Valid

Which candidate are you leaning towards at this time?

Valid



Democrat Mark Kelly 10 1.4 47.1 100.0

Total 22 3.0 100.0

Missing System 710 97.0

732 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Donald Trump 324 44.2 44.2 44.2

Hillary Clinton 294 40.2 40.2 84.4

Someone else 58 7.9 7.9 92.4

Did not vote 56 7.6 7.6 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Male 338 46.1 46.1 46.1

Female 394 53.9 53.9 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Democrat 196 26.8 26.8 26.8

Republican 246 33.6 33.6 60.4

Independent or other 290 39.6 39.6 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Hispanic or Latino of 

any race

111 15.1 15.1 15.1

White or Caucasian 553 75.5 75.5 90.6

Black or African 

American

32 4.4 4.4 95.1

Asian-American or 

Pacific Islander

12 1.6 1.6 96.7

Other or multiple races 24 3.3 3.3 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

18-29 years 118 16.1 16.1 16.1

Total

Who did you vote for in the 2016 election?

Valid

What is your gender?

Valid

What is your party registration?

Valid

For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me your ethnicity?

Valid

What is your age range?

Valid



30-44 years 205 28.0 28.0 44.1

45-64 years 202 27.6 27.6 71.7

65 or more years 208 28.3 28.3 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

High school or less 210 28.7 28.7 28.7

Some college 259 35.3 35.3 64.0

College graduate 162 22.2 22.2 86.2

Postgrad or higher 101 13.8 13.8 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Urban/city 256 35.0 35.0 35.0

Suburban 368 50.3 50.3 85.3

Rural 108 14.7 14.7 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Major threat 351 48.0 48.0 48.0

Moderate threat 221 30.1 30.1 78.1

Minor threat 112 15.3 15.3 93.4

Not a threat 48 6.6 6.6 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Approve 335 45.7 45.7 45.7

Disapprove 372 50.8 50.8 96.6

Neutral or no opinion 25 3.4 3.4 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

What is the highest level of education you have attained?

Valid

Please select the type of area where you live

Valid

How much of a threat to public health in the United States do you believe Coronavirus is?

Valid

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President?

Valid

When deciding for whom you will vote for President, which of the following is the most 

important issue?



Climate change 56 7.6 7.6 7.6

Social justice 58 7.9 7.9 15.5

The economy 269 36.7 36.7 52.2

Supreme Court 23 3.2 3.2 55.4

COVID-19 response 133 18.1 18.1 73.5

Healthcare 103 14.0 14.0 87.6

Something else 91 12.4 12.4 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

1st district: Rep. Tom 

O'Halleran (D)

73 9.9 9.9 9.9

2nd district: Rep. Ann 

Kirkpatrick (D)

84 11.5 11.5 21.4

3rd district: Rep. Raúl 

Grijalva (D)

84 11.5 11.5 33.0

4th district: Rep. Paul 

Gosar (R)

77 10.5 10.5 43.4

5th district: Rep. Andy 

Biggs (R)

84 11.5 11.5 55.0

6th district: Rep. David 

Schweikert (R)

84 11.5 11.5 66.5

7th district: Rep. Ruben 

Gallego (D)

77 10.5 10.5 77.0

8th district: Rep. Debbie 

Lesko (R)

84 11.5 11.5 88.5

9th district: Rep. Greg 

Stanton (D)

84 11.5 11.5 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative 

Percent

Online 196 26.7 26.7 26.7

IVR 353 48.2 48.2 74.9

Text 184 25.1 25.1 100.0

Total 732 100.0 100.0

Valid

Valid

USC

Valid

mode


